
No. 16-1564

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ARNOLD V. FLECK,

Appellant,

v.

JOE WETCH, President of the
State Bar Association of North Dakota, et al.,

Appellees.

On Remand from the United States Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF THE MISSOURI BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Raymond E. Williams, President
THE MISSOURI BAR
326 Monroe
P.O. Box 119
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 635-4128
(573) 635-2811 (fax)
mobar@mobar.org

David C. Frederick
Derek T. Ho
Benjamin S. Softness
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(202) 326-7999 (fax)
dfrederick@kellogghansen.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Missouri Bar

April 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 29(a)(4)(E)	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>JANUS</i> IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>KELLER</i> AND <i>LATHROP</i>	4
A. The Supreme Court’s Modern Agency-Fee Jurisprudence Did Not Disturb <i>Keller</i>	5
B. Agency Fees Receive Heightened First Amendment Protection Because Collective Bargaining Raises Specific Concerns Not Present Here	7
II. EVEN IF <i>JANUS</i> ’S EXACTING-SCRUTINY STANDARD APPLIED TO INTEGRATED BARS, WHICH IT DOES NOT, MANDATORY BAR FEES WOULD MEET THAT STANDARD.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 868 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2017).....	2, 7
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	12, 13, 14
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 12, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	7
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	5, 7, 17
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	2, 5, 10, 18, 19
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	9
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	2, 3, 14

RULES

Mo. Sup. Ct. R.:

Rule 5.10.....	11
Rule 7 pmbl.....	21

Rule 8.11(g)	11
Rule 8.15	11
Rule 15.03(b)	10
Rule 15.03(d)	10
Rule 15.03(e)	10
Rule 15.06(f)	10
Rule 16.02(8)	11
Rule 16.04.....	11
Rule 16.05(b)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Memorandum from Missouri Bar Bd. of Governors Exec. Comm. to Rep. Bart Korman (Feb. 16, 2018), https://members.mobar.org/uploadedfiles/legis/2018/MoBarPositionHB1632.pdf	15-16
Memorandum from Missouri Bar Bd. of Governors Exec. Comm. to Rep. Bill White (Apr. 3, 2018), https://members.mobar.org/uploadedfiles/legis/2018/MoBarPositionHB2063.pdf	15
The Missouri Bar, <i>Annual Report, 2018-2019 – 2018 Finance Report</i> , http://www.mobar.org/uploadedFiles/Home/Publications/Annual_Report/2018-2019/finance-report.pdf	20
The Missouri Bar, <i>Client Security Fund</i> , http://missourilawyershlp.org/ethics/client-security-fund/ (last visited Apr. 3, 2019)	10

The Missouri Bar Bd. of Governors, Policy Statement Regarding
 Legislative Procedures (rev. Feb. 24, 2012),
<http://www.mobar.org/legislative/policy.htm> (last visited
 Apr. 3, 2019).....15

The Missouri Bar Bd. of Governors, Resolution Pertaining to
 Client Security Fund (as amended Nov. 20, 2009),
[http://missourilawyershelp.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/
 CSF-Rules-Regs-approved-11-15-2018.pdf](http://missourilawyershelp.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/CSF-Rules-Regs-approved-11-15-2018.pdf)..... 10-11

The Missouri Bar Bd. of Governors, Restatement of the By-Laws,
 as Amended, of The Missouri Bar (rev. Nov. 17, 2017),
[http://www.mobar.org/uploadedFiles/Home/About_Us/
 Governance/Bylaws/MoBarBylaws.pdf](http://www.mobar.org/uploadedFiles/Home/About_Us/Governance/Bylaws/MoBarBylaws.pdf).....15
